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AROMA JOES 
SITE PLAN APPLICATION #08-21 

STAFF REPORT 
July 28, 2021 

SITE: 56 Derry Street; Map 173 Lot 029-000 

ZONING: Business (B) 

PURPOSE OF PLANS: Propose an Aroma Joes drive-thru coffee shop at 56 Derry Street with 
associated parking and drives. 

PLANS UNDER REVIEW:  

Non-Residential Site Plan, Aroma Joe’s; prepared by Keach-Nordstrom Associates, Inc., 10 
Commerce Park North, Suite 3B, Bedford, NH 03110; prepared for owner: Steve S. & Hsiang 
Hwa W. Pan, 13 King Henry Drive, Londonderry, NH 03053 and owner/applicant: Scott 
Ziefelder, 169 Cannan Back Road, Barrington, NH 03825; consisting of 12 sheets plus a cover 
sheet, with general notes 1-29 on Sheet 2; dated June 22, 2021. 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Peer Review by Fuss & O’Neill, dated July 16, 2021 
B. Department Comments 
C. CAP Fee Worksheet 

APPLICATION TRACKING: 
 June 23, 2021 – Application received. 
 July 20, 2021 - Traffic Impact and Access Study received. 
 July 28, 2021 – Public hearing scheduled. 

WAIVER REQUESTS: 
 §276-11.1(B)(12)(c) – General Plan Requirements, 100’ buffer 

COMMENTS & RECOMMENDATIONS: 

BACKGROUND 
From Project Narrative: The project proposes to construct a new 900-sf Aroma Joe’s coffee shop 
at 56 Derry Street. The site had been partially developed in the past, is cleared and currently 
contains a partially leveled building “pad site”. The site improvements will include a new drive 
through, bypass lane, nine parking spaces, landscaping, lighting and stormwater management 
improvements. The driveway will feature three lanes, including right & left turnouts, one in lane 
and a new tapered turn lane into the site from Derry Street. 
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The 40,793 sf property abuts commercial developments to its left and right along Derry St.; 
commercial development and single-family homes across Derry St.; and a residential 
condominium on Buttercup Hill Drive, to the rear. 

STAFF COMMENTS 
1. Additional Setback to Residential Use [§ 276-11.1:B(12)(c)]:  

“In all zoning districts other than the General (G) and the General-One Zoning 
Districts, where a commercial or industrial use or zoning district abuts a 
residential use or zoning district, there shall be a one-hundred-foot distance 
between the residential use or zoning district and any improved part of the 
nonresidential development.” 

Given the proximity to the zoning boundary between the Business District and 
Traditional Residential District, alongside other active residential use on abutting lots, 
this application does NOT comply with the additional setback and, thus will be 
considered incomplete for the Planning Board’s consideration. 

Finding that strict conformity to the additional setback requirement would significantly 
limit commercial development that is otherwise permitted on this commercially zoned 
lot, Staff recommends a waiver from the Planning Board for this requirement. 

2. Pedestrian and Bicycle Safety and Access (§ 275-6:C):  

a. While the plan includes a sidewalk across the driveway entrance and another 
sidewalk between the coffee shop and accessible parking space, there is no clear 
pedestrian path between the public sidewalk and the coffee shop. Staff suggest 
extending the sidewalk and adding a driveway crosswalk to provide a pedestrian 
path between the public sidewalk and the coffee shop on the southern side of the 
curbcut so as not to create conflict with vehicles entering the site. 

b. The proposed sidewalk requires and easement where it is outside of the public 
ROW as noted in Attachment A.  

c. All crosswalks/pedestrian crossings should have clear road marking.  

d. Staff also suggest the addition of a bike rack close to the building entrance, 
particularly for employees who may live nearby. 

3. Off-Street Parking (§ 275-6:D): 

a. Stacking Spaces for Drive-Thru Window Service {§ 275-8:C(2)(c)[5]}: 12 
stacking spaces are required for eating and drinking establishments having drive-
through window service. Even though the length of the drive-through lane shown 
on the plan appears to fit 12 stacking spaces, the plan should clearly demonstrate 
whether this requirement is met (e.g. show 12 stacking vehicles). 

b. Off-street Loading Spaces [§ 275-8:C(6)]: One space is required for every 
nonresidential building/structure having 5,000 square feet or less of gross floor 
area. The plan does not show a designated off-street loading space.  
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4. Suggested Changes to Plan Notes: 

a. Note #29: Staff suggests amending the note to state “All signs are subject to 
approval by the Zoning Administrator prior to installation.”  The note provided is 
consistent with  §276.11.1.B (13), however this regulation is inconsistent with 
actual sign permit practices. 

5. Peer Review Comments – See Attachment A for additional comments from the Town’s 
peer reviewer. 

6. Department Comments – see Attachment B for additional comments from Fire and 
Engineering Departments 

7. Outstanding Issues – There are several issues identified in Attachment A and B that still 
need to be addressed prior to Planning Board approval.  The Applicant has submitted a 
waiver request for the residential/non-residential buffer.  There are some plan elements 
that need to be properly labelled such as snow storage and loading areas.  Also the decal 
lane into the site requires some modification. 

 
DRAFT MOTIONS 
ACCEPT the site plan application: 

I move to accept the site plan application for Aroma Joes at 56 Derry Street; Map 173 Lot 029-
000. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

Staff recommends the following waiver as it is within the spirit and intent of the Business Zone. 

GRANT a waiver: 

I move to grant a waiver from §276-11.1(B)(12)(c) – General Plan Requirements, 100’ buffer, 
based on the Board’s discussion, the testimony of the Applicant’s representative, and in 
accordance with the language included in the submitted Waiver Request Form for said waiver. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 

If the Planning Board takes jurisdiction over the application (accepts) but needs more time to 
review, staff recommend continuing the hearing to date certain. 

CONTINUE the public hearing to a date certain:  

I move to continue the public hearing for the site plan application for Aroma Joes at 56 Derry 
Street; Map 173 Lot 029-000 to date certain, ____________, 2021. 

Motion by: _______________Second: _________________Carried/Failed: ___________ 
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July 16, 2021

Mr. Brian Groth
Town Planner
Town of Hudson
12 School Street
Hudson, NH 03051

Re: Town of Hudson Planning Board Review
Aroma Joe’s Site Plan, 56 Derry Street
Tax Map 173 Lot 29; Acct. #1350-970
Reference No. 20030249.2040

Dear Mr. Groth:

Fuss & O’Neill (F&O) has reviewed the first submission of the materials received on June 22, 2021,
related to the above-referenced project. Authorization to proceed was received on June 29, 2021. A
list of items reviewed is enclosed. The scope of our review is based on the Site Plan Review Codes,
Stormwater Codes, Driveway Review Codes, Sewer Use Ordinance 77, Zoning Regulations, and
criteria outlined in the CLD Consulting Engineers Proposal approved September 16, 2003, revised
September 20, 2004, June 4, 2007, September 3, 2008, and October 2015.

We have included a copy of Fuss & O’Neill’s evaluation of the checklist for your reference. We
note that several items could not be verified by Fuss & O’Neill and require action by the Town.

The project appears to consist of the development of a drive-thru coffee shop on a previously
undeveloped site. Proposed improvements to the site also include the construction of a driveway,
parking areas, drainage improvements, landscaping, lighting and other associated site
improvements. The proposed buildings will be serviced by public water and sewer.

The following items are noted:

1. Site Plan Review Codes (HR 275)

a. Hudson Regulation (HR) 275-6.C. The applicant has proposed to realign the existing
sidewalk along Derry Road to accommodate a turning lane and the site entrance. The
Town should review a need for an easement for the new sidewalk areas that are out of the
Right-of-Way.

b. HR 275-6.I. The scope of this review does not include the adequacy of any fire protection
provisions for the proposed building. No fire service connections to the buildings are
shown.

c. HR 275-6.T. The applicant is proposing the construction of a 10 foot wide right turn lane
on Derry Street southbound to access the site. We note that no grading was provided for
this right turn lane area. The applicant should review and provide spot grades on the plans
to ensure positive drainage will exist in this area.

d. HR 275-6.T. The applicant has shown a 50 foot long right turn lane with a 50’ long 10:1
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taper. The applicant should confirm that these turn lane dimensions meet Town standards
and the turn lane is long enough to accommodate expected traffic entering the site.

e. HR 275-8.C.(2) and Zoning Ordinance (ZO) 334-15.A. The applicant has provided
parking calculations on the plan set. The applicant has noted that 9 parking are required
for the 900 square foot facility and that 9 spaces are provided.

f. HR 275-8.C.(2).(c).[5]. The applicant should show the required stacking spaces in the drive
thru area. We note that the Regulation requires a minimum of 12 stacking spaces in the
drive thru, or a number of stacking spaces determined appropriate by the Planning Board
for the use served.

g. HR 275-8.C.(6). The applicant has not provided any off-street loading spaces on the plan
set.

h. HR 275-9.C.(11). The applicant has provided one handicap space for the site which meets
the one space required. We recommend that the applicant add spot grades to the parking
lot and sidewalk area to ensure that it is constructed as intended. This is especially
important in the area of the handicap space and ramp.

i. HR 275-9.F. The applicant did not provide copies of any easements or deeds as part of the
package received for review, and has not shown any existing or proposed easements on
the plans.

2. Administrative Review Codes (HR 276)

a. HR 276-11.1.B.(12).(c). The applicant should review and confirm that a 100 foot buffer
exists between the residential use to the west of the site and the proposed development of
this commercial site.

b. HR 276-11.1.B.(13). The applicant has not included details for any proposed site signage
other than traffic signs. The applicant has included a note stating that, “All signs are
subject to approval by the Hudson Planning Board prior to installation.”

c. HR 276-11.1.B.(16).The applicant has not provided the locations of all driveways and
travel ways within 200 feet of the site.

d. HR 276-11.1.B.(23). The applicant has not noted any pertinent highway projects on the
plan set.

3. Driveway Review Codes (HR 275-8.B. (34)/Chapter 193)

a. HR 193.10.C. The applicant has not provided grading at the driveway connection to Derry
Street so we are unable to confirm that the proposed driveway grading conforms to the
Regulation and Town standards.

b. HR 193.10.E. The applicant has not provided any sight distances for the proposed
driveway location on the plan set.

c. The driveway layout at the entrance and the parking lot doesn’t appear to allow for larger
trucks to access the site. The applicant should confirm that these are not anticipated, and
review the need for signage to prevent such trucks from attempting to access the site. The
applicant should also provide information as to the types of delivery trucks expected to
access the site.
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d. The applicant has called for vertical granite curb on the plan set and provided a detail for
bituminous curb only. The applicant should coordinate the plans and details.

4.  Traffic

 a. HR 275-9.B. The applicant has not provided any traffic information as part of their review
package.

5.  Utility Design/Conflicts

a. Engineering Technical Guideline & Typical Details (ETGTD) Section 720.8.3.The
applicant has not provided a cleanout for the proposed sewer service. This should be
located at the property line.

b. The applicant should provide a water/sewer crossing detail for the sewer service crossing
the water main in Derry Street, and crossing details for the service piping at the drain line
in the driveway.

6. Drainage Design/Stormwater Management (HR 275-9.A./Chapter 290)

a. HR 275-9.A.(3). The applicant should provide test pits within the footprint of the
infiltration basin area, as required by NHDES and common engineering practice.

b. HR 290-5.A.9. & 290-5.A.11. The applicant should provide NHDES BMP worksheets and an
Infiltration Feasibility Report to illustrate the ESHWT is accounted for within the BMP
design, as well as overall Stormwater Design meets NHDES standards.

c. HR 290-7.B.14.  Although the property has been partially developed in the past, the contours
illustrate a low point near the existing CBs to be removed, as well as the close proximity of the
abutting wetland discharge point. The applicant should provide a letter from a wetland
scientist stating wetlands do not exist upon the site.

d. HR 290-7.B.16. The applicant should label snow storage areas upon the plan set. Due to the
close proximity of wetlands and proposed infiltration systems, we suggest reviewing the need
for onsite signage or fencing to ensure proper snow storage/removal occurs.

e. Engineering Technical Guideline & Typical Details (ETGTD) ETGTD 910.8. The
HydroCAD analysis illustrates that the proposed conditions utilize an infiltration rate of
6.00in/hr. The applicant should provide additional information and/or conversion
calculations to support the use of the infiltration rate. Does this rate utilize a factor of safety,
does it follow typical current engineering practice as outlined within Env-Wq 1504.14(c), does
the soil need to be amended, etc.

f. ETGTD 920.4.18. & 920.4.11. The applicant should state on the plan that the responsibility of
maintaining the stormwater features are solely the owner’s.

g. ETGTD 920.6. The applicant should provide rip rap outlet calculations within the Stormwater
Management Report.

h. ETGTD 930.4. We note that the majority of the stormwater design utilizes pipe slopes of less
than the required 2.0%. The applicant should review these pipe slopes and provide
calculations showing that the drain line velocities are self-cleaning.
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i. ETGTD 930.12. The applicant should review the use of curb cuts on this private site. Snow
storage and snow melt could reduce the effectiveness of this drainage design, leading to
unwanted flooding.

j. The applicant will be required to comply with all provisions of the Town of Hudson’s MS4
permit, including but not limited to annual reporting requirements, construction site
stormwater runoff control, and record keeping requirements.

k. Please note that this review was carried out in accordance with applicable regulations and
standards in place in New Hampshire at this time. Note that conditions at the site,
including average weather conditions, patterns and trends, and design storm characteristics,
may change in the future. In addition, future changes in federal, state or local laws, rules or
regulations, or in generally accepted scientific or industry information concerning
environmental, atmospheric and geotechnical conditions and developments may affect the
information and conclusions set forth in this review. In no way shall Fuss & O’Neill be
liable for any of these changed conditions that may impact the review, regardless of the
source of or reason for such changed conditions. Other than as described herein, no other
investigation or analysis has been requested by the Client or performed by Fuss & O’Neill
in preparing this review.

7. Zoning (ZO 334)

a. ZO 334-14.A. The applicant has not provided the proposed building height on the plan set.
b. ZO 334-17 & 334-21. The applicant has noted that the subject parcel is located within the

Business (B) zoning district. The proposed use is permitted by the Ordinance within the
Business district.

c. ZO 334-33. The applicant has not shown any wetlands on the plan set.
d. ZO 334-60. The applicant has not provided any information for any proposed signs on site,

except traffic and parking signage. The applicant has noted that signs are subject to Planning
Board approval prior to installation.

e. ZO 334-83 and HR 218-4.E. The applicant has noted that the site is not located within a
designated flood hazard area.

8. Erosion Control/Wetland Impacts

a. The Town of Hudson should reserve the right to require any additional erosion control
measures as needed. The applicant has noted this on the plans.

9. Landscaping (HR 275-8.C.(7) &  276-11.1.B.(20)) and Lighting (HR 276-11.1.B.(14))

a. HR 275-8.C.(7). The applicant has met the parking lot landscaping requirements.
b. HR 275-8.C.(8). The applicant has provided screening for the residential use to the west by

using the existing tree line.
c. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has shown lighting fixture locations on the plans with

details and photometric information.
d. HR 276-11.1.B.(14). The applicant has noted that the hours of operation for the facility are

6:00 am to 6:00 pm. The applicant should provide additional information regarding
whether the lights are intended to be in operation during non-working hours.
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10. State and Local Permits (HR 275-9.G.)

a.  HR 275-9.G. The applicant has listed required permits and statuses on the plan set.
b.    HR 275-9.G. The applicant did not provide copies of any applicable Town, State or

Federal approvals or permits in the review package.
c. Additional local and state permitting may be required.

11. Other

a. The applicant should review the circles shown on sheets 8 and 9. They appear to be a
drafting error.

b. The applicant has proposed retaining walls adjacent to the parking lot. The applicant has
provided a typical detail for the walls but individual designs were not provided. We note
that a portion of this wall appears to be nearly 10 feet tall but specific wall grades are not
provided. The applicant should provide detailed design drawings for the proposed wall,
stamped by an Engineer licensed in the State of New Hampshire, for Town review prior to
construction.

c. ETGTD Section 565.1.1. The applicant is reminded of Town of Hudson requirements for
the importing of off-site fill materials for use in constructing this project. It is
recommended that these requirements be stated on the plans for the Contractors attention.

Please feel free to call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

SWR:

Enclosure

cc: Town of Hudson Engineering Division – File
Keach- Nordstrom Associates, Inc. - alewis@keachnordstrom.com

Very truly yours,

Steven W. Reichert, P.E.

Digitally signed by Steven W. Reichert,
PE
DN: cn=Steven W. Reichert, PE, c=US,
o=Fuss & O'Neill, Inc., ou=Fuss &
O'Neill, Inc.,
email=sreichert@fando.com
Date: 2021.07.16 13:25:23 -04'00'

Steven W.
Reichert, PE
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Dubowik, Brooke

From: Dhima, Elvis
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2021 1:37 PM
To: Dubowik, Brooke; Groth, Brian
Cc: Forrence, Jess
Subject: RE: SP# 08-21 Aroma Joe's Site Plan Sign-off

I have the following comments  
 

1. Applicant shall add a sewer manhole, on their property by the property line, for future inspection or 
maintenance  

2. The plan shows that runoff will sheet flow straight to the detention basins. It is not clear how a spill event will be 
handled without a catch basin equipped with a mechanical/oil separator.  

3. Applicant shall add handicap ramp on both side of the entrance  
 

Thanks  
 
E 
 
Elvis Dhima, P.E. 
Town Engineer 
 
12 School Street 
Hudson, NH 03051 
Phone:  (603) 886-6008 
Mobile: (603) 318-8286   

 
 

From: Dubowik, Brooke <bdubowik@hudsonnh.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, June 23, 2021 11:29 AM 
To: Bianchi, Dave <dbianchi@hudsonnh.gov>; Buttrick, Bruce <bbuttrick@hudsonnh.gov>; Buxton, Robert 
<RBuxton@hudsonnh.gov>; Caleb Chang <calebc@nashuarpc.org>; Dhima, Elvis <edhima@hudsonnh.gov>; Kirkland, 
Donald <dkirkland@hudsonnh.gov>; Forrence, Jess <jforrence@hudsonnh.gov>; Groth, Brian <bgroth@hudsonnh.gov>; 
Michaud, Jim <jmichaud@hudsonnh.gov> 
Subject: SP# 08-21 Aroma Joe's Site Plan Sign-off 
 
Good morning, 
Attached is a sign-off for a new Site Plan @ 56 Derry Road. 
Please return by 7/1/21. 
Thank you, 
 
Brooke Dubowik 
Planning Administrative Aide II 

 
12 School Street 
Hudson, NH 03051 
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          TOWN OF HUDSON 

            Planning Board 

                 Timothy Malley, Chairman           

   12 School Street    ·    Hudson, New Hampshire 03051    ·  Tel: 603-886-6008    ·  Fax: 603-594-1142 

 

 

CAP FEE WORKSHEET - 2021 

 

 

Date: ___07-21-21 ___ Zone # _____1_____ Map/Lot: ___173/029-000____ 

                   56 Derry Street 

Project Name:                  Aroma Joe’s                   __ _____________________ 

 

Proposed ITE Use #1:_       Commercial – Coffee  Shop___________________                                     

 

Proposed Building Area (square footage):__________900  ____________ S.F. 

 

 

CAP FEES: (ONE CHECK NEEDED) 

 

1.  (Bank 09) 

 2070-701 Coffee/Donut Shop  $__14,643.00    ______ 

   (900 s.f @ $16.27 per s.f) 

 

   Total CAP Fee  $_ 14,643.00   _______ 
 

 

 

Check should be made payable to the Town of Hudson. 

 

Thank you, 

Brooke Dubowik 
Administrative Aide 
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